

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

---

	)	
	)	
<b>IN RE 2014 RADIOSHACK ERISA LITIGATION</b>	)	<b>MASTER FILE NO. 4:14-cv-00959-O</b>
	)	
<b>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:</b>	)	
	)	
<b>ALL ACTIONS</b>	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION  
OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE, APPROVAL OF PLAN  
OF ALLOCATION, AND SCHEDULING OF A FAIRNESS HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Summary of the Litigation..... 3

    B. Investigation of Claims and Discovery ..... 4

    C. Settlement Negotiations..... 4

    D. The Proposed Settlement..... 5

    E. Proposed Timetable ..... 5

III. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR APPROVAL..... 6

    A. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the *Reed* Factors..... 6

        1. The arm’s-length negotiations and settlement were not the product of fraud or collusion ..... 7

        2. Continued litigation would be complex, costly, and lengthy ..... 7

        3. The litigation, discovery, and settlement discussions advanced far enough to assess the action’s likely outcome ..... 9

        4. Plaintiffs faced real risks in establishing liability and damages ..... 10

        5. The Settlement is in the range of reasonableness in light of the best possible recovery and the attendant risks of litigation ..... 12

        6. Class Counsel and Plaintiffs believe the Settlement is an excellent result.... 13

IV. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 14

V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED ..... 16

VI. PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE ..... 17

    A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 17

        1. Numerosity ..... 18

        2. Commonality ..... 19

3.	Typicality.....	20
4.	Adequacy.....	21
B.	The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rules 23(b)(1) and (b)(2) .....	22
C.	Class Counsel Should be Appointed as Settlement Class Counsel .....	24
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>In re 2008 Fannie Mae ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-1350 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2015).....	16
<i>In re Advanta Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-4974 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2013).....	16
<i>In re: Bear Stearns Cos. ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1963 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2012).....	17
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	11
<i>Dalton v. Old Second Bancorp. Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-1112 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2013).....	16
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , MDL No. 1446, No. 01-cv-3913, 2006 WL 1662596 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2006)...	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Der. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Assoc. Sec., Der., &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1668 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2010).....	17
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraff v. Columbia HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 98-cv-90, 2000 WL 33726564 (M.D. Tenn. May 24, 2000).....	11, 12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	20

*M.D. v. Perry*,  
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 14

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino LLC*,  
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 18

*Nelson v. Hodowal (IPALCO)*,  
512 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 6, 19, 23

*Paschal v. Child Dev., Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-0184, 2014 WL 112214 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 10, 2014) ..... 23

*In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1875, No. 08-md-1875, (N.D. Tex. Oct. 12, 2010) ..... 16

*Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... *passim*

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
No. 02-cv-2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) ..... 7, 9, 16

*Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015) ..... 15

*Smith v. Aon*,  
238 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 24

*Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Tibble v. Edison Int'l*,  
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) ..... 8

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 7

*In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 09-cv-0262, 2011 WL 7787962 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011) ..... 8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 19

*In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 02-cv-4816, 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004) ..... 8

*Yost v. First Horizon Nat’l Corp.*,  
 No. 08-cv-2293, 2011 WL 2182262 (W.D. Tenn. June 3, 2011)..... 23

*Young, et al. v. Heimbuch, et al.*,  
 No. 10-cv-8914 (C.D. Cal. May 21, 2012)..... 17

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 ..... 6

Employee Retirement Income Security Act fo 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1101 .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. §§ 1109(a)..... 21, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) ..... 3, 20, 23

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3) ..... 24

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 10(c) ..... 17, 24

FED R. CIV. P. 23 ..... 2, 16, 21, 23

FED R. CIV. P. 23(a).....*passim*

FED R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 14, 18, 23

FED R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 18, 19

FED R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 21, 22, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)..... 17, 18, 23

FED R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)..... 22

FED R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(A) ..... 23

FED R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B)..... 23, 24

FED R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)..... 22, 24

FED R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(A)..... 14

FED R. CIV. P. 23(e).....	14
FED R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) .....	14
FED R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	21
FED R. CIV. P. 24(a)(4) .....	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 25 .....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 25(a)(1).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Freedom of Information Act.....	4
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.641 .....	13
